Date of Request: March 28, 2014

Please mark one:

Bill Request

or 🗌 Res

Resolution Request

1. Has your agency submitted this request in the last 12 months?

🗌 Yes 🛛 🖾 No

If yes, please explain:

2. Title:

Request is to appropriate the Emergency Solution Grant (ESG) award based on Letter of Intent provided by U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development in the amount of \$507,785.00.

Revenue Contract Control Number: N/A

3. Requesting Agency:

Denver Department of Human Services

4. Contact Person:

- Name: Ron Mitchell
- **Phone:** 720-944-2903
- Email: Ron.Mitchell@denvergov.org

5. Contact Person:

- Name: Ron Mitchell
- Phone: 720-944-2903
- Email: Ron.Mitchell@denvergov.org

6. General description of proposed ordinance including contract scope of work if applicable:

This ordinance will authorize the appropriation of the 2014 funding from the Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) authorized by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development. Awarded annually, the Emergency Solutions Grant has provided a stable source of funds to help meet emergency services needed to address the amelioration of poverty. The grant program operates on a fiscal year beginning July 1st. For the FY 2014, it is estimated that Denver Human Services will be awarded \$507,585.00 based on the Letter of Intent received. Based on this information, we are requesting to appropriate 50% of the grant award to ensure continuation of services. Official grant awards letters are generally not received until the spring.

- a. Contract Control Number: N/A
- **b. Duration:** July 1, 2014 June 30, 2015
- c. Location: Denver Human Services
- d. Affected Council District: All Districts.

e. Benefits: The Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) helps to provide and support essential emergency services whose main objective is address homelessness.

f. Costs: No.

7. Is there any controversy surrounding this ordinance? Please explain. No